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19th May, 1947.

To: Lisut, As C, Adkins, Canp Comsender, Badgestein D. B, Cup,
Badgestein

Prom; Us S. Zone Headgarters, Salsburg

Subject: Withdvewal of UNERA personnel from Badgpatein

As I understand that you are unaware of the preposed withdrewal
of UNRRA personnel from D.°, Camp Badgmetein, I am englosing herewith
copy of a memorandum dated 30th April, addvessed to L, Col, k. J, Hill

on the subjlect.
/o

ROBEIY J, CORKERY,
Dlvector, 7, S. Zome.

Tel: 5002.




m(m/z* 30th April, 1947

Teo : Lt%./Cal. Robert J. Hill,
AC of S, G=-3,
Headquarters Zone Cammand, Austria.

Subject: Withdrawal of UNRRA personmel, Bad Gastein,

1. I regret to infam you that awing to reduction in farce of
UNRRA personnel in the field during the next thiériy days, it will be
necessary for us to withdraw those persoms who have been assisting
Military administrators at Bad Gastein and Hof Gastein.

2, The under mentioned personnel must be withdrawm by 24th
May, 1947:-

Mrs, B. Adems

Dr, M. Danby

Miss V. Duvillers
Miss A.M. Shears

Lotard N oakons,
RIC/em ROBERT J, mzm
Tel: Salsburg 5167 Director, U.S.
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U.N.R.R.A. Team 320
Repatriatien Camp 1
Kleinmiinchen /Linz.

.3/5/‘332// Kleinmiinchen,30 January 1947.

\ ‘ |

Te: Directer U.S.Zene,Salzburg
through rieldsuperviser,lLinz

Prom: A/Directer Team 320,Kleinmiinchen

Subject: Clesing Dewn ef Team 320
and Hepert en Dispesal ef Supplies,Preperty and Pepulatien

EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES,

Issue Veuchers supperting transfer te Team 339,Team 313 A and
Land Supply Officer,Linz have been submitted te Land Supply Officer
Linz as well as the usual Menthly Supply Repert.

NON EXPENDABLE UNRRA PROPERTY,

{a) A1l items have been dispesed ef as per instructiens ef Field
Superviser and Land Supply Officer,Linz.Preperty Cards and
adjustments made threugh L.S5.0.,Linz,.

(b) (Fer Infermatien):

1 vehicle "Bedferd" 320/T6 te Team 339 Asten (receipt te LSO)

1 vehicle "Ferdsen" 320/T3 te UNRRA Met.P.Linz( = " - |
1 vehicle "Ferdsen" 320/T5 to == " == (=" <

1 wireless -set 320/42 te Land Supply Officer

Blankets 320/s 1 with adjustments frem eriginal receipts
handed ever te Team 339 and Land Supply Officer Linz.

(Shewn en nermal Issue Veucher)e

POPULATION |

- Frem screening results frem S5-5 Sectien,4th Censtabulary, enly ‘
three persens were eligible te enter an UN D.P.Camp and 5 Ecuader
repatriates,whe went te Asten,Camp 100, eut ef pepulatien ef
44, 20 Allied DP Cards were exchanged fer Nen Allied DP Cards and
list with A}ljed BP Cards handed inte S-5 Sectien ef new registr. |
The re-ainlngﬁ adults and 2 babies whe pessessed ne registratien
at all,but had been empleyed in the past en the permanent staff
ef the campe
Dispesal ef remainding: 8 persens left fer private $iLcTs
Kegginder given permissien te stay until reem available in
Austrian campse

The camp was turned ever te the D.P.0Ofrice en 31 January 1947 and
it seems the intentien is fer the Real Estate Office te return
part if net all te be used as a heusing settlement fer werkers.
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UNRRA
U.S.ZONE HEADQUARTERS.
SALZBURG.
15 October 1946
To :  Dr. Allwood & Mix Viisewer
Fram : Acting Director

Subject : Jewish Transient Camps
Ref :  Hlb

Reference: subject Memo. from Dr. Tombuk of 8 October.

You are requested to coordinate the postings quoted in Dr. Tombuk's
letter with Dr, Rogoff and Colonel Bagnall.

A 3

Delmas A.
Acting Director,
U.S. Zone.
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT

A.

B.

ATUSTRIATN AMISSTdRN
CENTIRAL HEADQOTUARTERS
VIENNA, ATUSTRIA

: Aeting Director, U.S. Zone. .~

: Acting Director of Health,

: Jewish Transient Camps.

Eggscheid and Enns.

ADMNLITNIST R 5 TR

AR

16 SCHWARFENBERGPLATE
TELEFHONE: U 46 5 60

8th October, 1946,

1. I have discussed this matter with Miss Barton and Miss Grant Glass,
and we are agreed that it would be advantageous to have the medical
and mursing services of these camps supervised by Doctor Rogoff's

team.

2, This arrangement was acceptable to Colonel

Bagnall, Doctors Rogoff

and Allwood and Mr. Yeaton during our recent discussion.

3. Will Doctor Rogoff, in conjunction with Doctor Allwood, Nurse
Visscher and Nurse Noel, arrange the necessary postings?

Saalfelden and Franz Joseph.

These camps are purely Army operated and Doctor Rogoff will be
guided by the wishes of the Zone Command Surgeon, Colonel Bagnall,
under whose direction Doctor Rogoff and his team are operating.

Mark Tombuk,
Acting Director of Health
for Deputy Director Relief Services.

ce : Iliiss Barton
Miss Grant Glass
Dr. Allwood
Dr. Rogoff

Col. Bagnall

Miss Visscher
Miss Noel,

s
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26 August 1946
St. Johan in Pongau
Dear Sir, Ygoslav lager
/ - Until Augus 6 th 1946. we were inhabitants of lager P-uch
naar §lzburg, and we recewed the help and care of U.l.R.H.A,
f On August 6 we were ordered to move to Markt Pongau 1:0
- make room for Jewish people.
How we have no help from U.N.R.R.A, although, as genuine
_Disphoed Perspns we are eligible for such eare. The food aituatian is
ve:;y- bad indeed. Ve have oaly the bare Austrian ratinns.
The living conditions are inadequaée. In many rooms thare
are no stoves. There are about 200 chlldran but there is no provision
for schools or immediate medical caree.

| Ve should be very glad if you let us know when we can
have halp from U.N.Redeas again

Yours faithfully,

ﬁmg&z;()/ !

b/ 73
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® CAMP BETH BIALIK e
e
14 August 1946
To ¢t Director , Area 1, UNRRA, Salsburg,
From t Director, UNRRA Camp Beth Bialik, Salsburg,

Subje ¢ t: Report on Caup Beth Bialik,

The direction of this camp was taken over from the Army on
the B8th of August, 1946,

Cemp Streng th;

On t he 8th of August, when UNRRA came into the camp, th
register ed strength was 2802 persons, Departures and new arrivals
have caugsed this figure to flucuate daily, from a high of 3181 %o
the 8 trength as of this date of 2841 residents. All are Jewish,

Eood:

We are receiving 1200 calories per day per person from the
U.,8, Army. Fresh milk has been procured from Austrian sources. Sev-
eral camps, notably Bad Gas tein, have contributed various items of
food and some clothing, The AJDC has enented the army ration to
s ome extent, There are no s erious complaints regarding food.

Bathing Pacilities:

Bathing facilities are inadequate for the number of persons
here, There are fifteen showers in one building and four in another,
The Arany has promise d to install an additional fifty showers but so
far nothing has been done,

Cooking Equipment:

The camp has one very good kitchen with equipment sufficient
to serve the present strength, A smell kosher kitchen is operating
8 eparately, using army field stoves.

Houg ings :
We can house 3000 per sons without greatly overcrowding,

Heating:

The entire camp is heated from a central plant vhich at pre-
gsent is not in operation,

Sanitation:

The sanitation of the camp is fair, A plan has been sub-
mitted to the Army to install a drain from the present wash-room. In
the meantime ditches are being dug to carry the waste water,

Supplios:
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to by Colonel Broyles.

Officer

Officer
Welfore

Robt., 0 MeGuire--British-Actg, Warehouse Officer

P, R, Parreno teweealf Ame——=Dircc tor

Huriel Rateliffe-Bri

The personnel of this UNRRA Team consists of the following:

Following instructions of @Gaddes not filling out
ummmmmtm&mm:m
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. UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
AUSTRIAN OPERATION
HEADQUARTERS

US Zone and Land Salzburg

Residenzplatz 1, Salzburg

Tel Nes 2196/4017.
August 14th 1946,

: Robert J, Cerkery, Directer US Zone,
Dicy Dedds, iAreca Welfare Officer, Salzburg

Subject: llovements of tetal Camp Populatien.

When lir Geugh, Repatriatien Officer, Central

Headquarters, Vienna, was in this officee on the 9th inst. he asked that he
be kept infermed of any movements of total camp pepulation such as one
which recently eccurred when Yugeslav residents at Puch were moved to

Markt Pengeu.
He had theught the Puch was still a Yugeslav

Camp and was making plans accerdingly when he learned by chance that

it is new eccupied by Jewish Refupgees,

TT) Ly i /)

.-h\ a
Diey })'.wr-o".s,

Area Welfare Officér,
Salzburg.

6397

Postal address: UNRRA HQ. Salzburg, APO 777 Rear US Army




1st April, 1946

- To ¢ Mr. D, Reed,
Divector Team 350, Vienna,

From
Subject: UNRRA Team Responsibilities.

Acting Director, US Zone

AEF $ AATI/S

5 38 Reference your memorandum dated 28th March = I

have suggested to Mr. Robertson, who is presently negotiating
the over-all DP Agreement with the various Elements concerned,
that he contact Col. Stork directly foday, and he has agreed
to do so, :

2o I have suggested to Mr, Robertson that for the

time being, he might well agree to operate umder the terms

of Military povernment Instructions Nos, 4 and 5, and sup=
plemente dditions thereto, which cover operations
throuvghout the American Zone, Austria, until such time as
definitive Agrecments are reached with the Flements concerned.

JCLA/em .CiL. ANDREASSEN
Tel: Salzburg Acting Director,
Dok, ey U. S. Zone,




1st Aprid, 1946

To : Chief of lission
Atta: Mr, A, H, R

From s Acting Director, US Zone
Subject: US Zone, Vienna

15 In accordance with my telephone e¢2ll to you

of this date, I am tramsmitting horewith a copy of a

memorandun rrom the Director of Vienna Team 315J » 8nd a

copy of a letter dated 27th February, to Mr. Kennedy,

\vri:lx regard to UNRRA Team activities ;.n American Zone,
enna,

2, Will you be so kind as to take up this matter
with Col. Stork, Bhief of Military Government, American
sone, Vienna,

JCLA/em .c «L. ANDREASSEN
Attachs mtins Diractor,

ces Mr. D, Reed, padt.

g

[ Yp—
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Viemma 16th January 1946 A ﬂ

Rer: D-P.3.

o demtes

SUBJECT : Removal of UNRRA Teams from Camps in the Salzburg Area.
< i3 HEE The Director, UNRRA American Zone, Vienna

The Director of Relief Services informs me that Mr. Corkery
returned to Salzburg last week becsuse it appeared that two UNRRA
teams were being moved out by the Wilitary, becsuse F—Rew—apbeapsd

gt the D.P.'s resident/there were a military and not an UNRRA
responsibility.

Please keep this Headquarters fully and currently informed
of developments of this pa

TR O # 88 s E BB e TSRS

/5 fr&l ¥ i Director-in-Chief
@/ f /lj P ?}’b UNRRA Austrian Operation

8



21 December 1945

MEMORANDUM TO: Chief of Staff,
SUBJECT t Relations with UNRRA,

Whereas I am in general agreement with the military personnel saving
feature contained in G-5's memorandum, it must be clearly enunciated and
clearly understood that the Commending Generals concerned are sible
for the camps, whether administered by their om personnel or by ’
Consequently, in any camp tumed over to UNRRA for administration, we, never-
theless, will look to the Commending General of the zone for its efficient
operation. How he achieves this efficiency is left up to him. Therefore,
while the plan be most carefully econsidered by them, I do net wish
to \(ordn that the proposed scheme be adopted.

y |

Asdd
) \'\‘,_" Ry

Qo diant e
\

DONALD W, BRANN,
Major Ceneral, USA,
Deputy Commanding Ceneral.




Fl
| . B Headquarters United States Forces In Austria
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMANDING GENERAL
‘ A. P. O. No. 777, U. 5. ARMY

21 December 1945

MEMORANDUM TO: Chief of Staff.

SUBJECT :+ Relations with UNRRA,

Whereas I am in general agreement with the military personnel saving
feature contained in G-5's memorandum, it must be clearly enunciated and
clearly understood that the Commanding Generals concerned are responsible
for the camps, whether administered by their owmn personnel or by UNRRA.
Consequently, in any camp tumed over to UNRRA for administration, we, never-
theless, will look to the Commanding General of the zone for its efficient
operation. How he achieves this efficiency is left up to him. Therefore,
while the plan should be most carefully considered by them, I do not wish
dl{rg_rder that the proposed scheme be adopted.

At ﬁ%lﬂt C. ahntid

DONALD W, BRANN,
Major General, USA,
Deputy Commanding General.

@ s858/45

2695
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES FORCES 1IN AUSTRIA
OFFICE OF ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF, G-5
AFO 777, U, S, ARMY

15 December 1945

MEMORANDUM FOR THE CHIEF OF STAFF
SUBJECT: Relations with UNRRA

3. Wthile it is realized that on a Headquarters level an agreement
between the military and UNRRA is in the process of being negotiated,
it is believed that more progress can be made now, without regard for
the high-level agreement in obtaining an optimum of efficiency and
balanced operation in the subordinate administration of United Nations

Camps.

2. Until such time as mutual agreement is reached on the transfer
of responsibility for the care, handling, and repatriation of displaced
persons, these functions remain a military responsibility. However,
it is the policy of this Headquarters that UNRRA personnel attached to
Divisions be delegated as much subordinate responsibility as possible,
also that UNREA teams in established camps be allowed as much local
freedom of action as ldlitary Government Area Commanders feel they can
permit.,

3. As limiting the execution of this policy, it is understood
that UNRRA has no supply channels, and that in Austria the military
must continue to retain the responsibility for the furnishing of
necessary supplies to camps. The military must also continue to fur-
nish all transportation for repatriation movements, as well as to
provide security.

L. In spite of these limiting factors, present planning as to
the future status of UNRRA contemplates the assumption by UNRRA of full
responsibility for the administration of United Nations Displaced Ferson
camps, thus relieving the military of this function., It is strongly
recommended that attention be devoted to making future change-over
a smooth and gradual operation rather than as a sharp break, and it
is believed that one of the best ways of doing this is by bringing the
local operation of established teams to a maximum of efficiency and
extended to the maximum of their ability to assume responsibility,

5¢ There is existing at this time in each United Nations dis-
placed persons camp a dual set-up.

;z,zi;ﬁ!ﬁf—




The UNRRA team consists of:

Director

Deputy Director

Medical Officer

Nurse .

Frincipal Welfare Officer | w_.,ﬂim fﬁ’/n—‘v 4

| lMessing Officer"_\“——‘ﬁ"*‘WT |
Supply Officer
Warehouse Officer

X Cook

Two Drivers
Administrative Assistant
Secretary

6, In addition to this balanced UNRRA team, we have at this time
an officer as camp commander in each camp, The presence of a military
camp commander tends to limit the initiative and executive authority of
the UNRRA camp Director. In addition, the UNRRA Area Director, who
works on a Division level, finds his administration of the teams under
his jurisdiction hampered, and their morale becoming more and more
difficult to maintain, This is directly attributable to the fact that
the military is unwilling to turn over to the UNRRA team director the
responsibility for the administration of the camp, It is therefore
recommended:

a, That where in the opinion of the Military Govern-
ment Area Commander a specific camp is sufficiently well
established and the UNRRA team therein is considered properly
qualified, the Military Camp Commander be removed, and that
military supervision of this specific camp revert to the
Division level through the UNRRA Area Director.

b. That this process be continued as it proves its
feasibility, until all United Nations camps are being
operated by UNRRA teams supervised by their Area Director.

The complexities of this matter are fully appreciated in making the
above recommendations. It is felt, however, that the following points
in favor of such action should receive consideration:

a, It will be a credit to the United States Forces in
Austria if we are able to pilot our relations with UNRRA
toward a successful UNRRA operation,

b. It will immeasurably boost the morale of the UNRRA
teams if we place on them the responsibilities which they
anticipated would be theirs when they entered the camps,
and which the better class of personnel in UNRRA is so
anxious to assume. It is also felt that this is in keeping
with policies of the United Nations.

o .



¢. The Military Government Area Commanders will not
lose in any way their fundamental rights or authority within
their respective areas, They will have an UNRRA staff working
closely with their Division Staff, and any number of in- |
spectors or field supervisors may be employed by the military
to keep constantly aware of the camp situation.

benefit to the occupational forces.

d. The saving in military personnel should be of material
e. Minor difficulties or deficiencies in the organization,
personnel, training, etc, of UNRRA can be exposed, as well as
minor deficiencies of the military in its dealings with UNRRA,
at such an early time in the over-all operation that they can
be corrected without undue hardship.
I
f. The execution of this small-scale operative change |
is directly in pursuance of the ultimate objective. Unless
we are prepared to step forward now there appears no likeli-
hood of a constructive progress to be made in the relations
with UNRRA within the next six months.

7. This subject has been discuesed with Major General Harry J.
Collins, Commanding the 42nd Division Military Government of Land
Salzburg. He has already turned over two camps to UNRRA, withdrawing
his military camp commander from each, He had ordered the turn-over
of several others but has decided to await developments in Germany,
where there has been criticism of UNRRA's alleged failure properly to
administer certain displaced persons camps. General Collins is entirely
in favor of the general principle set forth in the present memorandum.

8., Major General Macon, Commanding the 83rd Division, Military
Government of Land Upper Austria, has also been interviewed on this
subject. He will assign one or two camps in his area to UNNRA on an
approval basis, that is, he will see how they get on without an officer
present as camp commander. If the work goes well other camps will be
similarly turned over.

9. Both Division Commanders appreciate the military personnel
saving feature of the idea,

Brigadier General, GSC
Assistant Chief of Staff, G-5

| [2.26775



U, 8. Zone Headquarters, Salsburg

19th May, 1947.

To: Lieut, A, C. m.“w’ Winﬁ.n.M.
Badgagtein

Prom: U. 8. Zone Headquarters, Salsburg
Subject:  Withdvawal of UNERA persomnel frem Badgestein

As I understand that you are unaware of the proposed withdvewal

of MNRRA persanrel fram D.P. Camp Bedgastein, I am enclosing herewith
oopy of a memorendum dated 30th April, addressed to Lt, Col, R. J. HAll
on the subject.

ROBERT J. COREERY,
mmtm" U, 8, Zoumn,

Tel: 5002.
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S &/M/VM,

U.N.R.R. A,
: ; US ZONE HEADQUARTERS
f Directar's Cffice

2k Juel9T

Mo T Zoos Supply Officer

Attn: Nr, I, Bernstein
Subject: Camp Lehen -~ veturn to Austrians,

1. 5~5 hawe eadvised this offios that the barracks portion of Lehen
camp is to be turnmed over to the Austrians an® that the perscns resident
are to be tramsfarred to camps Hellbrunn, Lexenfeld, and Farsch, This move
is to be planned and executed hy lst July.
2

» You are requested to coordinate with all & s all supply
matters affecting this move. & Y gt
7 e
DAB/em DELMAS A. BUGELLI

Director, U,S5.Zone
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U.N.R.R.A.

o £ ' US ZONE HEADQUARTERS
- SALZBURG
'+ S Director's Office
REG AaLL & 24 June, 1947

Te “r Zme Transport Officer
attni E‘ - !mtt

Subject:; Camp Lehen = Return to Austrians.

p ¥ 5~5 have advised this office that the barracks partion of Lehen
camp i to be twrned over $o the sustrisns, and that the present residents
are %o be transferred to camps Hellbrunn, Lexenfeld, and Parsch. This move
is %o be planned and executed by lst July,

2. It is understood that trenspart of camp residents iz to be
accomplished with UNRRA wehicles since army transpart, unfortunately, will
not be avellable,

/}/z/’/M

DAB/EM : DELMAS A. BUGELLI
Director, U,S5.%2ome
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St. Johann in Pongau, 17.8.1946

Lo UNuka H, Q=s, ig/;a;zburg, Area I, ﬂ’n
To Mr,., R. J. Corcery,

gL i

\

We the Concentration imated as well a= the other D,P's
here in Markt Pongau who have served under the two UNRRA
employees Mr, A,L.Lystarczyk and lMr, T.R.Pritchard while we
were at Saalfelden find these men very agreeable to work with,
Upon our arrival here in llarkt Pongau we have been under
great hazdship and strain therefors if possible we reguest
having these men sent to us, Your'cOOpcration will be
greatly appriciated a letter simular to this.is beeing forwaréod
ded to Eeneral Mark Clark HdQs in Vilnna.

il Cony Kenctn Cop. w by C‘/M.’mg’?
éf((( Mevisrie”
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